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Parkland Preserve
Community Development District

250 International Parkway, Suite 208

Lake Mary FL 32746
321-263-0132 Ext. 193

Board of Supervisors
Parkland Preserve
Community Development District

Dear Board Members:
The Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Parkland Preserve Community Development District

is scheduled for Monday, March 25, 2024, at 4:30 p.m. at the Parkland Preserve Amenity Center,
835 Parkland Trail, St. Augustine, FL 32095.

The advanced copy of the agenda for the meeting is attached along with associated documentation
for your review and consideration. Any additional support material will be presented at the meeting.

Should you have any questions regarding the agenda, please contact me at (321) 263-0132 X-193 or
dmcinnes@vestapropertyservices.com. We look forward to seeing you at the meeting.

Sincerely,

DMM( Mc’»whu

District Manager



District: PARKLAND PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Date of Meeting: Monday, March 25, 2024
Time: 4:30 PM
Location: Parkland Preserve

Amenity Center
835 Parkland Trail
St. Augustine, FL 32095

Agenda

I. Roll Call
II.  Pledge of Allegiance

III. Audience Comments — (limited to 3 minutes per individual for
agenda items)

IV. Consent Agenda

A. Consideration for Approval — The Minutes of the Board of To be
Supervisors Regular Meeting Held February 26, 2024 Distributed
B. Consideration for Acceptance — The February 2024 Unaudited

Financial Report

V.  Audit Committee Meeting

A. Open the Audit Committee Meeting

B. Review of RFP & Evaluation Criteria
C. Authorization to Proceed with Publication of RFP

D. Schedule of Next Meeting Date — April 22, 2024

E. Close the Audit Committee Meeting

V1. Business Matters

A. Consideration & Adoption of Resolution 2024-05, Setting
Landowners’ Meeting & Election

B. Consideration of Pressure Washing Proposal for Entire Amenity
Center and Cleaning of Fixtures

VII. Discussion Items
A. Discussion of Draft of FY 2025 Budget
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VIII. Staff Reports

A. District Manager
» Action Item Report

» Meeting Matrix
» Rescheduling May Meeting Date to 5/28

B. District Counsel

C. District Engineer

IX. Vendor Reports

A. Vesta Property Services

B. Presentation of Charles Aquatics March Service Report Exhibit 8
X. Supervisors Requests

XI. Audience Comments For Non-Agenda Items — (/imited to 3 minutes
per individual)

XII. Action Item Review

XIII. Adjournment
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EXHIBIT 1




Parkland Preserve
Community Development District

Financial Statements
Unaudited

Period Ending
February 29, 2024



Parkland Preserve CDD
Balance Sheet

February 29, 2024
2019A Acquisition &
General Fund 2019A 2019B Construction Totals

Assets:
Cash S 1,039,749 - 1,648 S 1,041,397
General Sub-account - - - -
Revenue - 250,311 - 250,311
Sinking Fund - 35,539 - 35,539
Capitalized Interest - - - -
Debt Service Reserve - 766,100 - 766,100
Interest Account - 228 - 228
Prepayment Account - 4 - 4
Bond Redemption - - - -
Acquisition & Construction - - - -
Accounts Receivable - - - -
On-Roll Assessments Receivable 33,765 43,654 - 77,419
Excess Fees Received - - - -
Due From Other Funds - 673,114 - 673,114
Prepaid 4,000 - - 4,000
Deposits 3,900 - - 3,900

Total Assets S 1,081,415 1,768,950 1,648 S 2,852,012
Liabilities:
Accounts Payable 13,978 - - 13,978
Due to Other Funds 673,114 - 673,114
Due to Developer - - - -
Deferred On-Roll Assessments 33,765 43,654 - 77,419
Retainage Payable - - - -

Total Liabilities S 720,857 43,654 - S 764,510
Fund Balance:
Non-Spendable:

Deposits & Prepaid 7,900 - - 7,900
Restricted for:

Debt Service - 1,725,296 - 1,725,296

Capital Projects - - 1,648 1,648
Unassigned 352,658 - - 352,658

Total Fund Balance S 360,558 1,725,296 1,648 S 2,087,502

Total Liabilities & Fund Balance S 1,081,415 1,768,950 1,648 $ 2,852,012
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Parkland Preserve CDD
General Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures & Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period of October 1, 2023 to February 29, 2024

FY2024
Adopted Current Actual % of
Budget Month Year-to-Date Variance Budget
Revenue:

Special Assessments - On-Roll S 551,015 S 58,245 S 517,250 S (33,765) 93.87%

Excess Assessments - - - 0.00%

Miscellaneous Revenue - 2,020 2,020 950.00%

Interest 79 183 183 0.00%

Total Revenue 551,015 58,324 519,453 (31,562) 94.27%
Expenditures:
General Administrative:

Supervisors Compensation 12,000 - 200 (11,800) 1.67%

Management Consulting Services 33,000 2,750 13,750 (19,250) 41.67%

Administrative Services 1,650 138 596 (1,054) 36.11%

Bank Fees 150 - - (150) 0.00%

Miscellaneous, Allowance, Contingency 1,500 - 153 (1,347) 10.21%

Auditing Services 3,150 - - (3,150) 0.00%

Regulatory Permit Fees 175 - 175 - 100.00%

Legal Advertisements 2,500 - 192 (2,308) 7.67%

Engineering Services 50,000 - 17,555 (32,445) 35.11%

Legal Services 30,000 3,172 7,654 (22,346) 25.51%

Website Hosting 2,220 46 1,836 (384) 82.69%
Total General Administrative 136,345 6,105 42,111 (94,234) 30.89%
Insurance: -

Property, General Liability, Prof. 38,000 - 24,003 (13,997) 63.17%
Total Insurance 38,000 - 24,003 (13,997) 63.17%
Debt Administration:

Dissemination Agent 8,000 - 8,000 - 100.00%

Trustee Fees 6,550 - - (6,550) 0.00%

Arbitrage 4,500 - 3,250 (1,250) 72.22%
Total Debt Administration 19,050 - 11,250 (7,800) 59.06%
Physical Environment:

Field Manager 15,900 1,245 3,736 (12,164) 23.50%

Electricity (Irrigation & Pond Pumps) 15,500 581 2,657 (12,843) 17.14%

Streetpole Lighting 20,500 1,647 8,746 (11,754) 42.66%

Water (County) 10,000 293 1,588 (8,412) 15.88%

Landscaping Maintenance 60,000 3,997 24,708 (35,292) 41.18%

Landscape Replenishment 5,500 - - (5,500) 0.00%

Irrigation Maintenance 5,000 - 733 (4,267) 14.66%

Stormwater Drainage/Stormwater Bank Repair 20,000 - - (20,000) 0.00%

Environmental Mitigation & Pond Maintenance 17,000 1,025 5,405 (11,595) 31.79%

Remote Security 4,210 334 1,813 (2,397) 43.07%

Gate Management 1,260 105 540 (720) 42.86%

Gate Access Cards 6,400 - - (6,400) 0.00%

Receptionist/Call Boxes 2,000 108 580 (1,420) 28.98%

Field Contingency 110,000 - 5,435 (104,565) 4.94%

Total Physical Environment 293,270 9,335 55,940 (237,330) 19.07%
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Amenity Center Operations:
Pool Service Contract & Janitorial Services
Amenity Maintenance & Repair
Pool Permit
Amenity Management
Amenity Center Internet
Amenity Center Pest Control
Refuse Service
Misc. Amenity Center Repairs & Maint. & Supplies
Capital Improvements (Resident's Requests)
Total Amenity Center Operations

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers In
Transfers Out

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Excess Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending

Returnto Agenda

20,500 3,021 13,279 (7,221) 64.78%
13,000 6,523 (6,477) 50.18%
250 - - (250) 0.00%
2,000 1,750 9,007 7,007 450.36%
5,500 193 1,562 (3,938) 28.40%
2,000 131 721 (1,279) 36.05%
1,500 126 630 (870) 41.98%
10,000 1,386 4,273 (5,727) 42.73%
9,600 - - (9,600) 0.00%
64,350 6,606 35,996 (28,354) 55.94%
551,015 22,046 169,299 (381,716) 30.73%

6,662 6,662

6,662 6,662

42,939 356,815

3,743

360,558



Parkland Preserve CDD
Debt Service 2019A
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures & Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period of October 1, 2023 to February 29, 2024

FY2024
Adopted Current Actual % of
Budget Month Year-to-Date Variance Budget
Revenue:
Special Assessments - On-Roll S 712,381 S 75,302 S 668,727 S (43,654) 93.87%
Excess Assessments - - - 0.00%
Prepayment Income - - - 0.00%
Interest 4,547 24,598 24,598 5457.00%
Total Revenue 712,381 79,849 693,325 (19,056) 97.33%
Expenditures:
Debt Service Payments:
Interest Expense
May 1, 2024 266,663 - - (266,663) 0.00%
November 1, 2023 262,725 - 266,663 3,938 101.50%
Principal Retirement
May 1, 2024 175,000 - - (175,000) 0.00%
Prepayment
November 1, 2023 - - 5,000 5,000 0.00%
Total Expenditures: 704,388 - 271,663 (432,726) 38.57%
Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers In - -
Transfers Out - -
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) - -
Excess Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures 7,993 79,849 421,663
Fund Balance - Beginning 1,303,633
Fund Balance - Ending S 1,725,296
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Parkland Preserve CDD
Debt Service 2019B

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures & Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period of October 1, 2023 to February 29, 2024

Revenue:

Special Assessments - On-Roll
Excess Assessments
Prepayment Income
Interest

Total Revenue

Expenditures:

Debt Service Payments:
Interest Expense
May 1, 2024
November 1, 2024
Principal Retirement
May 1, 2024
Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers In
Transfers Out

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Excess Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending
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FY2024
Adopted Current Actual % of
Budget Month Year-to-Date Variance Budget
- S - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- 29 141 141 2700.00%
- 29 141 141 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- (6,662)
- (6,662)
- 29 (6,520)
6,520

(0)



Parkland Preserve CDD
Debt Service 2019B

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures & Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period of October 1, 2023 to February 29, 2024

Revenue:

Actual
Year-to-Date

Bond Proceeds
Miscellaneous Revenue
Interest

Total Revenue

Expenditures:

Funding Requests
Environmental Mitigation & Pond Maintenance
Requistion Expenses
Retainage Expense
Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers In
Transfers Out

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Excess Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending
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4,714

4,714

(4,714)

6,362

1,648




Parkland Preserve CDD

Check Register
FY2024
Date Check # Payee Transaction Deposit Disbursement Balance
9/30/2023 Balance $ 72,826.97
10/01/2023 1001ACH1 Waste Pro - Palm Coast Solid waste service 125.94 72,701.03
10/02/2023 1472 Egis Insurance and Risk Advisors FY Insurance Policy# 100123362 10/01/23-10/01/24 24,003.00 48,698.03
10/03/2023 1473 Cynthia Klein BOS Meeting 9/25/23 200.00 48,498.03
10/03/2023 100192 Alliance Realty and Mangement Invoice: 10012023 (Reference: Gate Management. ) Invoice: 9292023 (Reference: Gate Management. ) 500.00 47,998.03
10/03/2023 100193 Charles Aquatics, Inc Invoice: 49172 (Reference: Monthly Aquatic Management Services for 6 ponds. ) 1,025.00 46,973.03
10/03/2023 100194 First Coast Contract Maintenance Services Invoice: 8014 (Reference: Monthly replacement of A/C filters. ) 25.00 46,948.03
10/03/2023 100195 Yellowstone Landscape Invoice: STAUG 596943 (Reference: Pine Tree Felling. ) Invoice: STAUG 596942 (Reference: Pine ... 1,250.00 45,698.03
10/03/2023 100196 Vesta District Services Invoice: 412418 (Reference: Billable Expenses - Jul 2023. ) 1,997.10 43,700.93
10/03/2023 100197 Integrated Access Solutions LLC Invoice: 0003960 (Reference: Repair Existing Gate Post. ) 989.00 42,711.93
10/03/2023 Deposit 18.37 42,730.30
10/10/2023 Deposit 950.00 43,680.30
10/10/2023 Deposit 10,028.50 53,708.80
10/11/2023 100198 Dibartolomeo, McBee, Hartley & Barnes Invoice: 90093307 (Reference: Audit FYE 09/30/2022. ) 2,950.00 50,758.80
10/11/2023 100199 Yellowstone Landscape Invoice: STAUG 578580 (Reference: Erosion Repair on Lake Banks and Irrigation Repair. ) 10,572.51 40,186.29
10/12/2023 100200 Orkin Invoice: 100323-9291 (Reference: Monthly Pest Control. ) 117.99 40,068.30
10/12/2023 100201 Hi-Tech System Associates, Inc. Invoice: 392926 (Reference: Remote Security: 10/2023. ) 279.85 39,788.45
10/13/2023 100202 DoorKing, Inc. Invoice: 2114975 (Reference: DoorKing Service 9/25/2023-10/11/2023. ) 53.95 39,734.50
10/17/2023 Deposit 2,650.00 42,384.50
10/18/2023 ACH101823 AT&T Internet 09/28-10/27 149.80 42,234.70
10/18/2023 100203 ECS Florida, LLC Invoice: 1107175 (Reference: Geotechnical Services. ) 2,650.00 39,584.70
10/18/2023 101823ACH1 Florida Power & Light 100 Parkland Trail - Sep 7, 2023 to Oct 6, 2023 835.04 38,749.66
10/19/2023 ACH101923 St. Johns County Utility Department 835 Parkland Trl - 8/19/23 to 9/16/23 350.51 38,399.15
10/23/2023 100204 Gannett Florida LocaliQ Invoice: 0005909958 (Reference: Legal Advertising. ) 163.20 38,235.95
10/24/2023 1024ACH1 AT&T Internet 10/02-11/01 192.60 38,043.35
10/25/2023 100205 Contact One Invoice: 231001170101 (Reference: Usage Period 9/20/23 - 10/19/23. ) 115.20 37,928.15
10/25/2023 100206 First Coast Contract Maintenance Services Invoice: 8046 (Reference: Replacement of gym drinking fountain filter. ) 55.00 37,873.15
10/25/2023 102523ACH1 Florida Power & Light 795 Parkland Trail, #1RR Sep 13, 2023 to Oct 13, 2023 28.25 37,844.90
10/25/2023 102523ACH2 Florida Power & Light Sep 13, 2023 to Oct 13, 2023 993.48 36,851.42
10/25/2023 102523ACH3 Florida Power & Light 661 Parkland Trl #Fountain Sep 13, 2023 to Oct 13, 2023 476.13 36,375.29
10/25/2023 102523ACH4 Florida Power & Light Sep 13, 2023 to Oct 13, 2023 33.88 36,341.41
10/27/2023 Deposit 7,778.79 44,120.20
10/29/2023 Interest 477 44,124.97
10/30/2023 1475 Cynthia Klein BOS Meeting 10/23/23 200.00 43,924.97
10/31/2023 21,430.43 50,332.43 43,924.97
11/03/2023 1103ACH1 Waste Pro - Palm Coast Solid waste service 125.94 43,799.03
11/06/2023 100207 First Coast Contract Maintenance Services Invoice: 8064 (Reference: October 2023 Reimbursables. ) Invoice: 8035 (Reference: Amenity serv... 4,146.06 39,652.97
11/06/2023 100208 Innersync Invoice: 21659 (Reference: Innersync FY 2024 Website Hosting Fee. ) 1,515.00 38,137.97
11/06/2023 100209 Yellowstone Landscape Invoice: STAUG 598461 (Reference: Landscape Maintenance: 10/2023. ) Invoice: STAUG 610424 (Ref... 7,995.00 30,142.97
11/08/2023 Deposit 200.00 30,342.97
11/08/2023 100210 Hi-Tech System Associates, Inc. Invoice: 394624 (Reference: Remote security. ) 279.85 30,063.12
11/08/2023 100211 Kutak Rock LLP Invoice: 3282751 (Reference: District Counsel: 8/2023 Services. ) 7,911.49 22,151.63
11/09/2023 Deposit 245.00 22,396.63
11/14/2023 Deposit 950.00 23,346.63
11/14/2023 1476 FLORIDA DEPT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNIT FY 2023/2024 Special District Fee Invoice/Update Form 175.00 23,171.63
11/14/2023 100212 DoorKing, Inc. Invoice: 2133719 (Reference: Remote Security: 10/12/2023-11/11/2023. ) 53.95 23,117.68
11/15/2023 Deposit 7,796.25 30,913.93
11/16/2023 1477 St. Johns County Tax Collector Postage for mailing taxes 109.85 30,804.08
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11/16/2023 100213 ECS Florida, LLC Invoice: 1115969 (Reference: Partial Invoice For Geotechnical Services. ) 950.00 29,854.08
11/17/2023 ACH111723 AT&T Internet 10/28-11/27 149.80 29,704.28
11/17/2023 Deposit 68,866.56 98,570.84
11/18/2023 ACH111823 St. Johns County Utility Department 835 Parkland Trl - 9/19/23 to 10/19/23 358.61 98,212.23
11/20/2023 1120ACH1 Florida Power & Light 100 Parkland Trail - Oct 6, 2023 to Nov 6, 2023 742.47 97,469.76
11/22/2023 100214 Charles Aquatics, Inc Invoice: 49406 (Reference: Pond maintenance-:11/2023. ) Invoice: 49492 (Reference: Replaced 4 ... 1,305.00 96,164.76
11/22/2023 100215 Contact One Invoice: 231101170101 (Reference: Receptionist Services: 12/1/2023-12/31/2023. ) 179.60 95,985.16
11/22/2023 100216 First Coast Contract Maintenance Services Invoice: 8115 (Reference: Reimbursables. ) 434.24 95,550.92
11/22/2023 100217 Kimley Horn Invoice: 25736907 (Reference: Professional Services. ) Invoice: 25736953 (Reference: Professio... 23,316.12 72,234.80
11/22/2023 100218 Orkin Invoice: 111323-9291 (Reference: Pest Control: 11/13/2023. ) 117.99 72,116.81
11/22/2023 100219 Vesta Property Services Inc Invoice: 414347 (Reference: Amenity Management. ) Invoice: 414434 (Reference: Amenity Manageme... 3,605.84 68,510.97
11/22/2023 100220 Kutak Rock LLP Invoice: 3296854 (Reference: General Counsel. ) 6,397.78 62,113.19
11/22/2023 100221 Vesta District Services Invoice: 413521 (Reference: Monthly contracted management fees. ) Invoice: 413522 (Reference: ... 14,857.90 47,255.29
11/24/2023 ACH112423 AT&T Internet 11/02-12/01 192.60 47,062.69
11/24/2023 Deposit 115,132.51 162,195.20
11/27/2023 100222 Kutak Rock LLP Invoice: 3310500 (Reference: Legal Services for 10/2023. ) 1,633.99 160,561.21
11/28/2023 1128ACH1 Florida Power & Light 795 Parkland Trail, #IRR Oct 13, 2023 to Nov 13, 2023 28.25 160,532.96
11/28/2023 1128ACH2 Florida Power & Light Oct 13, 2023 to Nov 13, 2023 34.79 160,498.17
11/28/2023 1128ACH3 Florida Power & Light 661 Parkland Trl #Fountain Oct 13, 2023 to Nov 13, 2023 491.87 160,006.30
11/28/2023 1128ACH4 Florida Power & Light Oct 13, 2023 to Nov 13, 2023 993.48 159,012.82
11/30/2023 Deposit 300.00 159,312.82
11/30/2023 Interest 7.81 159,320.63
11/30/2023 193,498.13 78,102.47 159,320.63
12/01/2023 100223 Yellowstone Landscape Invoice: STAUG 626906 (Reference: Landscape Maintenance: 12/2023. ) 3,997.50 155,323.13
12/04/2023 100224 Charles Aquatics, Inc Invoice: 49626 (Reference: Pond Maintenance: 12/2023. ) 1,025.00 154,298.13
12/04/2023 100225 Hi-Tech System Associates, Inc. Invoice: 396260 (Reference: Remote Security: 12/2023. ) 279.85 154,018.28
12/05/2023 100226 Yellowstone Landscape Invoice: STAUG 630657 (Reference: Landscape Maintenance. ) 940.25 153,078.03
12/05/2023 1205ACH1 Waste Pro - Palm Coast Solid waste service 125.94 152,952.09
12/11/2023 100227 Orkin Invoice: 121123-9291 (Reference: Monthly Pest Control. ) 117.99 152,834.10
12/12/2023 100228 ECS Florida, LLC Invoice: 1125423 (Reference: Evaluation Services. ) 300.00 152,534.10
12/13/2023 100229 Vesta District Services Invoice: 415872 (Reference: District Management: 12/2023. ) 2,795.84 149,738.26
12/14/2023 1478 LLS Tax Solutions Inc. Arbitrage Services 2,600.00 147,138.26
12/14/2023 100230 DoorKing, Inc. Invoice: 2152510 (Reference: Remote Security 11/12/2023-12/11/2023. ) 53.95 147,084.31
12/14/2023 100231 Kimley Horn Invoice: 045496000-1023 (Reference: District Engineer Services: 8/2023-10/2023. ) 9,293.63 137,790.68
12/14/2023 100232 Vesta Property Services Inc Invoice: 415299 (Reference: Amenity Management. ) Invoice: 415890 (Reference: Pressure Washing... 6,203.83 131,586.85
12/14/2023 100233 Yellowstone Landscape Invoice: STAUG 635075 (Reference: Bush Hog of Pond #6. ) Invoice: STAUG 635076 (Reference: Tre... 2,190.00 129,396.85
12/15/2023 1479 LLS Tax Solutions Inc. Arbitrage Services 650.00 128,746.85
12/15/2023 100234 Vesta District Services Invoice: 415816 (Reference: TV Remote Control. ) 9.88 128,736.97
12/18/2023 Deposit 172,166.40 300,903.37
12/19/2023 ACH121923 St. Johns County Utility Department 835 Parkland Trl -1019//23 to 11/16/23 333.58 300,569.79
12/19/2023 ACH121923 AT&T Internet 11/28-12/27 149.80 300,419.99
12/19/2023 100235 Kimley Horn Invoice: 045496000-1123 (Reference: District Engineer: 11/2023. ) 2,064.08 298,355.91
12/19/2023 100236 Orkin Invoice: 253537173 (Reference: Pest Control: 12/18/2023. ) 117.99 298,237.92
12/19/2023 100237 Yellowstone Landscape Invoice: STAUG 635569 (Reference: Irrigation Repairs. ) 733.00 297,504.92
12/19/2023 100238 Vesta District Services Invoice: 4158728 () 137.49 297,367.43
12/19/2023 100239 Atlantic Pipe Services, LLC Invoice: 12904 (Reference: Storm drain clean out. ) 4,185.00 293,182.43
12/19/2023 1219ACH1 Florida Power & Light 100 Parkland Trail - Nov 6, 2023 to Dec 5, 2023 774.99 292,407.44
12/21/2023 100240 Contact One Invoice: 231201170101 (Reference: 11/20/2023 - 12/19/2023. ) 176.80 292,230.64
12/22/2023 Deposit 185,939.71 478,170.35
12/26/2023 100241 First Coast Contract Maintenance Services Invoice: 8258 (Reference: Reimbursables. ) 685.37 477,484.98
12/27/2023 1227ACH1 AT&T Internet 12/02-01/01 192.60 477,292.38
12/28/2023 1228ACH1 Florida Power & Light Nov 13, 2023 to Dec 12, 2023 993.48 476,298.90
12/28/2023 1228ACH2 Florida Power & Light 661 Parkland Trl #Fountain Nov 13, 2023 to Dec 12, 2023 487.14 475,811.76
12/28/2023 1228ACH3 Florida Power & Light Nov 13, 2023 to Dec 12, 2023 34.67 475,777.09
12/28/2023 1228ACH4 Florida Power & Light 795 Parkland Trail, #IRR Nov 13, 2023 to Dec 12, 2023 32.49 475,744.60
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12/28/2023 100242 Kutak Rock LLP Invoice: 3328490 (Reference: Legal Services: 11/2023. ) 2,192.50 473,552.10
12/29/2023 1481 NGMB Properties, LLC. Repayment of Loan for Deficit Funding 34,281.25 439,270.85
12/29/2023 Interest 24.88 439,295.73
12/31/2023 358,130.99 78,155.89 439,295.73
01/03/2024 100243 Charles Aquatics, Inc Invoice: 49848 (Reference: Monthly Aquatic Management Services for 6 ponds. ) 1,025.00 438,270.73
01/03/2024 100244 Yellowstone Landscape Invoice: STAUG 638149 (Reference: Landscape Maintenance: 1/2024. ) 3,997.50 434,273.23
01/04/2024 100245 Hi-Tech System Associates, Inc. Invoice: 397869 (Reference: Remote Security. ) Invoice: 71262 (Reference: Barcodes. ) 404.85 433,868.38
01/05/2024 100246 Vesta Property Services Inc Invoice: 416200 (Reference: Amenity Management Jan 2024. ) 6,008.83 427,859.55
01/05/2024 100247 Vesta District Services Invoice: 416290 (Reference: Monthly contracted management fees Jan 2024. ) 2,933.33 424,926.22
01/10/2024 ACHO011024 Waste Pro - Palm Coast Solid waste service 125.94 424,800.28
01/10/2024 Deposit 499,282.56 924,082.84
01/12/2024 100248 Orkin Invoice: 010824-9291 (Reference: Pest Control. ) 117.99 923,964.85
01/12/2024 100249 Vesta Property Services Inc Invoice: 416493 (Reference: Billable Expenses - December. ) 264.19 923,700.66
01/12/2024 100250 Gannett Florida LocaliQ Invoice: 0005985484 (Reference: Legal Ad for 10/2023 Board Meeting. ) Invoice: 0006063606 (Ref... 191.76 923,508.90
01/12/2024 Deposit 3,227.52 926,736.42
01/16/2024 100251 First Place Fitness Equipment, Inc. Invoice: WO-41394 (Reference: Service Treadmill. ) 224.93 926,511.49
01/17/2024 ACHO011724 AT&T Internet 12/28-1/27/24 149.80 926,361.69
01/17/2024 0117ACH1 Florida Power & Light 100 Parkland Trail - Dec 5, 2023 to Jan 5, 2024 634.98 925,726.71
01/18/2024 ACH011824 St. Johns County Utility Department 835 Parkland Trl -1119//23 to 12/17/23 328.67 925,398.04
01/18/2024 100252 DoorKing, Inc. Invoice: 2171557 (Reference: 12/12/23 - 1/11/24. ) 53.95 925,344.09
01/18/2024 100253 Vesta Property Services Inc Invoice: 416633 (Reference: Cleaning and repair services. ) Invoice: 416634 (Reference: Cleani... 877.50 924,466.59
01/18/2024 100254 First Place Fitness Equipment, Inc. Invoice: 38895 (Reference: Inflight Fitness Incline Motor & MCB. ) 860.00 923,606.59
01/23/2024 100255 Contact One Invoice: 240101170101 (Reference: 12/20/2023 - 01/19/2024. ) 144.40 923,462.19
01/23/2024 0123ACH1 Florida Power & Light 795 Parkland Trail, #IRR Dec 12, 2023 to Jan 11, 2024 28.94 923,433.25
01/23/2024 0123ACH2 Florida Power & Light Dec 12, 2023 to Jan 11, 2024 34.76 923,398.49
01/23/2024 0123ACH3 Florida Power & Light 661 Parkland Trl #Fountain Dec 12, 2023 to Jan 11, 2024 502.91 922,895.58
01/23/2024 0123ACH4 Florida Power & Light Dec 12, 2023 to Jan 11, 2024 992.40 921,903.18
01/24/2024 100256 Yellowstone Landscape Invoice: STAUG 648272 (Reference: Tree Care Services. ) 1,590.00 920,313.18
01/24/2024 100257 Kutak Rock LLP Invoice: 3340646 (Reference: Legal Services: 12/2023. ) 656.13 919,657.05
01/24/2024 0124ACH1 AT&T Internet 1/02-02/01 192.60 919,464.45
01/25/2024 100258 Smith Electrical, Inc. Invoice: 31202 (Reference: Service Call in Gym. ) 202.50 919,261.95
01/26/2024 Deposit 325.00 919,586.95
01/29/2024 Interest 67.26 919,654.21
1/31/2024 502,902.34 22,543.86 919,654.21
02/01/2024 100260 Vesta Property Services Inc Invoice: 416723 (Reference: Amenity Management. ) 6,008.83 913,645.38
02/02/2024 100262 Charles Aquatics, Inc Invoice: 50082 (Reference: Feb Aquatic Management Services for 6 ponds. ) 1,025.00 912,620.38
02/02/2024 100263 Vesta District Services Invoice: 416868 (Reference: Monthly contracted management fees Feb 24. ) 2,933.33 909,687.05
02/02/2024 100264 Hi-Tech System Associates, Inc. Invoice: 399663 (Reference: Security - February 2024. ) 279.85 909,407.20
02/05/2024 100265 Vesta Property Services Inc Invoice: 417084 (Reference: Locate 7 pool deck drains cover with Rock. ) 1,351.25 908,055.95
02/05/2024 0205ACH1 Waste Pro - Palm Coast Solid waste service 125.94 907,930.01
02/07/2024 103 Remaining funds from 2019B Revenue Acct - account closed 465.37 908,395.38
02/07/2024 103 Remaining funds from 2019B DSR Acct - account closed 3,779.88 912,175.26
02/07/2024 103 Remaining funds from 2019B Bond Redemption Acct - account closed 1,804.62 913,979.88
02/07/2024 103 Remaining funds from 2019B Genral Sub Acct - account closed 6.35 913,986.23
02/07/2024 103 Remaining funds from 2019B Interest Acct - account closed 53.90 914,040.13
02/07/2024 103 Remaining funds from 2019B Pepayment Acct - account closed 551.46 914,591.59
02/09/2024 100266 Vesta Property Services Inc Invoice: 417273 (Reference: Billable Expenses. ) 243.16 914,348.43
02/14/2024 100267 DoorKing, Inc. Invoice: 2191092 (Reference: 1/12/24 - 2/11/24. ) 53.95 914,294 .48
02/14/2024 100268 Integrated Access Solutions LLC Invoice: 1292 (Reference: Gate Repair. ) 1,236.25 913,058.23
02/14/2024 Deposit 133,547.18 1,046,605.41
02/16/2024 100269 Orkin Invoice: 256321466 (Reference: Amenity Center Pest Control: 2/2024. ) 130.99 1,046,474.42
02/16/2024 100270 First Place Fitness Equipment, Inc. Invoice: 021024- (Reference: Equipment Repair. ) 149.95 1,046,324.47
02/18/2024 ACH021824 St. Johns County Utility Department 835 Parkland Trl -12/19/23 to 1/16/24 27412 1,046,050.35
02/20/2024 0220ACH1 AT&T Internet 1/28/24 - 2/27/24 149.80 1,045,900.55
02/21/2024 100271 Contact One Invoice: 240201170101 (Reference: Receptionist/Call Boxes: 2/2024. ) 108.00 1,045,792.55
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02/21/2024 0221ACH1 Florida Power & Light 100 Parkland Trail - Jan 5, 2024 to Feb 6, 2024 613.83 1,045,178.72
02/22/2024 100272 Kutak Rock LLP Invoice: 3353436 (Reference: Legal Services for 1/2024. ) 3,171.50 1,042,007.22
02/23/2024 100273 Vesta District Services Invoice: 417247 (Reference: Billable Expenses - Jan 2024. ) 529.31 1,041,477.91
02/26/2024 0226ACH1 AT&T Internet 2/02-03/01/24 192.60 1,041,285.31
02/27/2024 0227ACH1 Florida Power & Light 795 Parkland Trail, #IRR Jan 11, 2024 to Feb 13, 2024 32.77 1,041,252.54
02/27/2024 0227ACH2 Florida Power & Light Jan 11, 2024 to Feb 13, 2024 35.28 1,041,217.26
02/27/2024 0227ACH3 Florida Power & Light 661 Parkland Trl #Fountain Jan 11, 2024 to Feb 13, 2024 548.38 1,040,668.88
02/27/2024 0227ACH4 Florida Power & Light Jan 11, 2024 to Feb 13, 2024 998.12 1,039,670.76
02/29/2024 Interest 78.55 1,039,749.31
02/29/2024 140,287.31 20,192.21 1,039,749.31
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PARKLAND PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR ANNUAL AUDIT SERVICES

The Parkland Preserve Community Development District hereby requests proposals for annual
financial auditing services. The proposal must provide for the auditing of the District’s financial
records for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2024, with an option for four (4) additional
optional annual renewals. The District is a local unit of special-purpose government created under
Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, for the purpose of financing, constructing, and maintaining public
infrastructure. The District is located in St. Johns County, Florida. The final contract will require
that, among other things, the audit for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2024, be completed
no later than June 30, 2025.

The auditing entity submitting a proposal must be duly licensed under Chapter 473, Florida
Statutes, and be qualified to conduct audits in accordance with “Government Auditing
Standards,” as adopted by the Florida Board of Accountancy. Audits shall be conducted in
accordance with Florida Law and particularly Section 218.39, Florida Statutes, and the rules of the
Florida Auditor General.

Proposal packages, which include evaluation criteria and instructions to proposers, are available
from the District Manager at the address and telephone number listed below.

Proposers must provide one (1) hardcopy and one (1) electronic copy on a flash drive of their
proposal to the District Manager, 250 International Parkway, Suite 208, Lake Mary, Florida 32746
in an envelope marked on the outside “Auditing Services, Parkland Preserve Community
Development District.” Proposals must be received by 12 p.m. on Friday, April 12, 2024, at the
office of the District Manager. Please direct all questions regarding this Notice to the District
Manager.

Run date: must be published in at least one newspaper of general circulation in the District and

the county in which the District is located. The public announcement must allow for at least 7
days for the submission of proposals.
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PARKLAND PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

District Auditing Services for Fiscal Year 2024
St. Johns County, Florida

INSTRUCTIONS TO PROPOSERS

SECTION 1. DUE DATE. Sealed proposals must be received no later than Friday, April
12, 2024, at 12 p.m., at the offices of District Manager, located at c¢/o Vesta District Services, 250
International Parkway, Suite 208, Lake Mary, FL 32746. Proposals will be publicly opened at that
time.

SECTION 2. FAMILIARITY WITH THE LAW. By submitting a proposal, the Proposer is
assumed to be familiar with all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations
that in any manner affect the work. Ignorance on the part of the Proposer will in no way relieve
it from responsibility to perform the work covered by the proposal in compliance with all such
laws, ordinances and regulations.

SECTION 3. QUALIFICATIONS OF PROPOSER. The contract, if awarded, will only be
awarded to a responsible Proposer who is qualified by experience and licensing to do the work
specified herein. The Proposer shall submit with its proposal satisfactory evidence of experience
in similar work and show that it is fully prepared to complete the work to the satisfaction of the
District.

SECTION 4. SUBMISSION OF ONLY ONE PROPOSAL. Proposers shall be disqualified and
their proposals rejected if the District has reason to believe that collusion may exist among the
Proposers, the Proposer has defaulted on any previous contract or is in arrears on any previous
or existing contract, or for failure to demonstrate proper licensure and business organization.

SECTION 5. SUBMISSION OF PROPOSAL. Submit one (1) hardcopy and one (1) electronic
copy on a flash drive of their proposal, and other requested attachments at the time and place
indicated herein, which shall be enclosed in an opaque sealed envelope, marked with the title
“Auditing Services — Parkland Preserve Community Development District” on the face of it.

SECTION 6. MODIFICATION AND WITHDRAWAL. Proposals may be modified or withdrawn
by an appropriate document duly executed and delivered to the place where proposals are to be
submitted at any time prior to the time and date the proposals are due. No proposal may be
withdrawn after opening for a period of ninety (90) days.

SECTION 7. PROPOSAL DOCUMENTS. The proposal documents shall consist of the notice
announcing the request for proposals, these instructions, the Evaluation Criteria Sheet and a
proposal with all required documentation pursuant to Section 12 of these instructions (“Proposal
Documents”).
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SECTION 8. PROPOSAL. In making its proposal, each Proposer represents that it has
read and understands the Proposal Documents and that the proposal is made in accordance
therewith.

SECTION 9. BAsIS OF AWARD/RIGHT TO REJECT. The District reserves the right to reject
any and all proposals, make modifications to the work, and waive any informalities or
irregularities in proposals as it is deemed in the best interests of the District.

SECTION 10. CONTRACT AWARD. Within fourteen (14) days of receipt of the Notice of
Award from the District, the Proposer shall enter into and execute a Contract (engagement letter)
with the District.

SECTION 11. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. Nothing herein shall be construed as or constitute
a waiver of the District’s limited waiver of liability contained in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes,
or any other statute or law.

SECTION 12. MISCELLANEOUS. All proposals shall include the following information in
addition to any other requirements of the proposal documents.

A. List the position or title of all personnel to perform work on the District audit.
Include resumes for each person listed; list years of experience in present position
for each party listed and years of related experience.

B. Describe proposed staffing levels, including resumes with applicable
certifications.

C. Three references from projects of similar size and scope. The Proposer should
include information relating to the work it conducted for each reference as well
as a name, address and phone number of a contact person.

D. The lump sum cost of the provision of the services under the proposal, plus the
lump sum cost of four (4) annual renewals.

SECTION 13. PROTESTS. In accordance with the District’s Rules of Procedure, any
protest regarding the Proposal Documents, must be filed in writing, at the offices of the District
Manager, within seventy-two (72) calendar hours (excluding Saturday, Sunday, and state holidays)
after the receipt of the Proposal Documents. The formal protest setting forth with particularity
the facts and law upon which the protest is based shall be filed within seven (7) calendar days
(including Saturday, Sunday, and state holidays) after the initial notice of protest was filed. Failure
to timely file a notice of protest or failure to timely file a formal written protest shall constitute a
waiver of any right to object or protest with respect to the aforesaid Proposal Documents.

SECTION 14. EVALUATION OF PROPOSALS. The criteria to be used in the evaluation of

proposals are presented in the Evaluation Criteria Sheet, contained within the Proposal
Documents.
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PARKLAND PRESERVE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
AUDITOR SELECTION
EVALUATION CRITERIA

1. Ability of Personnel. (20 Points)

(E.g., geographic location of the firm’s headquarters or permanent office in relation to the project;
capabilities and experience of key personnel; present ability to manage this project; evaluation of
existing workload; proposed staffing levels, etc.)

2. Proposer’s Experience. (20 Points)

(E.g. past record and experience of the Proposer in similar projects; volume of work previously
performed by the firm; past performance for other or current Community Development District(s)
in other contracts; character, integrity, reputation of Proposer, etc.)

3. Understanding of Scope of Work. (20 Points)

Extent to which the proposal demonstrates an understanding of the District’s needs for the
services requested.

4. Ability to Furnish the Required Services. (20 Points)

Extent to which the proposal demonstrates the adequacy of Proposer’s financial resources and
stability as a business entity necessary to complete the services required.

5. Price. (20 Points)***

Points will be awarded based upon the lowest total proposal for rendering the services and the
reasonableness of the proposal.

Total (100 Points)

***Alternatively, the Board may choose to evaluate firms without considering price, in which
case the remaining categories would be assigned 25 points each.
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RESOLUTION 2024-05

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE PARKLAND
PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT DESIGNATING A
DATE, TIME AND LOCATION FOR A LANDOWNERS’ MEETING AND
ELECTION; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION; ESTABLISHING FORMS FOR
THE LANDOWNER ELECTION; AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND
AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Parkland Preserve Community Development District (“District”) is a local unit of
special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, being
situated entirely within St. Johns County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 190.006(1), Florida Statutes, the District’s Board of Supervisors
(“Board”) “shall exercise the powers granted to the district pursuant to [Chapter 190, Florida Statutes],”
and the Board shall consist of five members; and

WHEREAS, the District is statutorily required to hold a meeting of the landowners of the District
for the purpose of electing Board Supervisors for the District on a date in November established by the
Board, which shall be noticed pursuant to Section 190.006(2), Florida Statutes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
PARKLAND PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:

1. EXISTING BOARD SUPERVISORS; SEATS SUBJECT TO ELECTIONS. The Board is currently
made up of the following individuals:

Seat Number Supervisor Term Expiration Date
1 Mohammad Bataineh 2026
2 Nasrullah Ghafoor 2026
3 Vacant 2024
4 Cynthia Klein 2024
5 Chase Balanky 2024

This year, Seat 5, currently held by Chase Balanky, is subject to a landowner election. The term of
office for the successful landowner candidate shall commence upon election and shall be for a four year
period. Seat 3, currently vacant, and Seat 4, currently held by Cynthia Klein, are subject to a General
Election process to be conducted by the St. Johns County Supervisor of Elections, which General Election
process shall be addressed by a separate resolution.

2. LANDOWNER’S ELECTION. In accordance with Section 190.006(2), Florida Statutes, the
meeting of the landowners to elect Board Supervisor(s) of the District shall be held on the day of
November, 2024, at : a/p.m., and located at

3. PUBLICATION. The District’s Secretary is hereby directed to publish notice of the
landowners’ meeting and election in accordance with the requirements of Section 190.006(2), Florida
Statutes.

4, FORMS. Pursuant to Section 190.006(2)(b), Florida Statutes, the landowners’ meeting and
election have been announced by the Board at its , 2024 meeting. A sample notice of
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landowners’ meeting and election, proxy, ballot form and instructions were presented at such meeting
and are attached hereto as Exhibit A. Such documents are available for review and copying during normal
business hours at the District’s Local Records Office / District Manager’s office, Vesta District Services,
located at 250 International Parkway, Suite 208, Lake Mary, FL 32746, Ph: (321) 263-0132.

5. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more provisions of this
Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of this Resolution, or
any part thereof.

6. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 25" DAY OF MARCH 2024.

PARKLAND PRESERVE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

ATTEST: CHAIRPERSON / VICE CHAIRPERSON

SECRETARY / ASSISTANT SECRETARY
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EXHIBIT A

NOTICE OF LANDOWNERS’ MEETING AND ELECTION AND MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
PARKLAND PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Notice is hereby given to the public and all landowners within the Parkland Preserve Community
Development District (“District”) the location of which is generally described as comprising a parcel or parcels of
land containing approximately 267.39 acres, located north of International Golf Parkway, east of Interstate 95, and
abutting the end of Parkland Trail, in St. Johns County, Florida, advising that a meeting of landowners will be held
